\ s
ZN CITY QE @ﬁ

YOR K Licence

COUNCIL

Ve

Licensing/Gambling Hearing

To: Councillors Galvin, Mason and Melly
Date: Thursday, 6 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

4. The Determination of a Section 18(3) (a) Application by
Event Coordin8 Ltd for a Premises Licence in respect of The
Salix Yurts, Willow House Caravan Park, Wigginton Road,
Wigginton, York, YO32 2RH

www.york.gov.uk



Note: With reference to Annex 8 to the report, please use the web links
below to assist in clarifying the location of the application site.

https://www.google.com/maps/@54.0026834 .-
1.0918454.211m/data=!3m1!1e3

https://www.google.com/maps/@54.0027034 .-
1.0918412.3a,75y,10.97h,76.89t/data=13m6!1e1!3m4!1sVa7BGOVI3RL
bfhkgz1gKJO!2e0!7i16384!8i8192

Democratic Services:
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e Email -fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following, please contact
Democratic Services:
e Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports and
For receiving reports in other formats.

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMOESRMHERESS (cantonese)
g3 BT A Ea ST (FF! (TCO NTF | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polist)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T s (ura)
T (01904) 551550



https://www.google.com/maps/@54.0026834,-1.0918454,211m/data=!3m1!1e3
https://www.google.com/maps/@54.0026834,-1.0918454,211m/data=!3m1!1e3
https://www.google.com/maps/@54.0027034,-1.0918412,3a,75y,10.97h,76.89t/data=!3m6!
[...]
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. The
Democratic Services Officer will inform the parties that they are no
longer required and the decision will be communicated in writing to
the Applicant and Representors within 5 working days of the decision
being made.

The natification will include information about the rights of appeal
against the determination made.



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

ZiS CITY OF

YORK
g COUNCIL
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 6 August 2020

Report from the Assistant Director — Planning & Public Protection

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for The Salix
Yurts, Willow House Caravan Park, Wigginton Road, Wigginton,
York, YO32 2RH

Summary

1. This report seeks Members’ determination of an application for the
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

Application reference number: CYC-066458
Name of applicant: Event Coordin8 Ltd

Type of authorisation applied for. Grant of Premises Licence

a &~ w0 D

Summary of application:

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities at
a wedding venue 3 — 4 times per month:

Proposed Activity Timings

Live music (indoors and 12:00 — 01:00 Monday to Sunday
outdoors)

Recorded music (indoors) 12:00 — 01:00 Monday to Sunday

Late night refreshment (indoors | 23:00 — 01:00 Monday to Sunday
and outdoors)
Sale of alcohol (on sales only) | 11:00 — 00:30 Monday to Sunday

Opening times 08:00 — 01:00 Monday to Sunday




10.

Page 8

Background

A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1. Copies of the site
plans are attached at Annex 2.

The premises is described in the application as 8m by 10m Yurts
that are semi-permanent on a wooden deck with surrounding garden
area. The premises is predominantly used for weddings and events.
The applicant has applied for the provision of entertainment, late
night refreshment and supply of alcohol between the hours of 11:00
and 01:00 and indicates the premises would be used 3 to 4 times
per month.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the
licensing objectives would be met as follows:

General
a. Refusal log
b. Private events only

c. CCTV

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

a. CCTV in operation
b. Private parties & events only
c. Refusal of service to intoxicated guests and all refusals logged

d. Responsible person/event manager at each event

11. Public Safety

a. Private land — not open to public
b. 5mph speed limit past site

c. Fenced area between site and road



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 9

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

a. ‘Respect our neighbours’ signage
b. Soundproofing of the Yurts

c. Noise levels checked regularly and a log kept
The Protection of Children from Harm
a. Challenge 25 in operation
b. Refusal of service to guests suspected of buying for a minor

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the cumulative impact area.
Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all
responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory
requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

North Yorkshire Police have agreed conditions with the applicant to
be attached to the licence if granted, and therefore make no further
representation, their agreed conditions are attached at Annex 3.

City of York Council Public Protection (Environmental Protection)
have agreed conditions with the applicant to be attached to the
licence if granted, which includes a change/reduction to the stated
timings, therefore they make no further representation. The agreed
conditions are attached at Annex 4.



19.

20

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 10

Summary of Representations made by Other Parties

There have been nine relevant representations received from other
persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 5.

. The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of the

prevention of public nuisance objectives. They state that this
objective will be undermined if the application is granted.

A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 6.

A letter was prepared by the applicant in response to the
representations received from other persons. A copy of this letter is
attached at Annex 7.

A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at
Annex 8.

Planning Issues

On 18 June 2020 a Planning Enforcement Officer advised the
Licensing Authority that the site does not have the correct Planning
Permission for the intended use.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following
options available to them in making their decision: -

Option 1. Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis

The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub
Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
any of the representors.



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Page 11

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could b
[...]
this application fom is entitled 10 work in the UK {and
&5 nut subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work relating
to a licensable aclivity ) and [ hive seen a capy of his ur her

|8



Page 33

proaf of entitlement to wark, or have condueted an online right o
work check using the Home Olfice online vight to work checking
. service which confirmed their right to work {please see note [5)

Signatare

Capaciy DILECTOL. QF EVENT CDOQ.DfN‘g_ M)

For jomt applicativny, slnature of 2% qppticant or 374 applicant’s solicitor or other
asuthorised agent (please read guidance note 13), signing on behalf of the applicunt, please
_state in what capucity,

Signature
Drae

Capagity

- Contact name (Where not previously given) and postal address for correspandence assoclated with
this application (please vead guldance nae 14)

DONNA HARPER — EVvENT COOLDINE L0
INULLOLA HOOSE Caranan PAeK -

WIGCH ~NTON LoOAD, (A IGCINTON |
Past town I L‘{ Cﬁa k. Posteode N O3 ?..Q.P.a"‘f

Telephone number (i1 anv)
T you wovtd eafier s (o correspond With vou by e-mail, your esnail address (optional)
sCaen

Woﬂtfwc, FZonA Hamé;



Page 34






This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

Annex 3
Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police

1. The Sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the venue closing.
2. The premises shall operate for pre booked private events and weddings only.

3. An event manager shall be allocated to each event and consideration shall be
given to the need for an event management plan (EMP).

4. ltis the responsibility of the Designated Premises Supervisor /Manager on
duty for risk assessing the need for Door Supervisors at the premises for all
events held.

5. Documented staff training will be given regarding staff’s obligation under the
Licensing Act in respect of the:-
e Retail sale of alcohol
Age verification policy
Conditions attached to the Premises Licence
Permitted Licensable activities
The Licensing objectives and
The Opening Times of the venue.
Such training will be refreshed (and documented) every six months and
the documented records shall be kept for a minimum of one year.
Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year and will be made
available immediately upon request from any Responsible Authority.

6. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be kept. Such
documents will record incidents of staff refusals of alcohol sales to under-age
or drunk people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections
from the premises.

e Such records shall be kept for at least one year. [For the avoidance of
doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log
book and runs from the date of that particular entry]: They will be made
available immediately upon a reasonable request from any responsible
authority.

7. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to cover the premises.

e It will be maintained, working and recording at all times when the
premises are open.
The recordings should be of good evidential quality to be produced in
Court or other such hearing.
Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any Responsible
Authority for 28 days. Subject to Data Protection requirements.

e Copies of the recordings shall be made available to any Responsible
Authority within 48 hrs upon request. Subject to Data Protection
requirements.



Page 40

Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and date of the
recording.

e |tis the responsibility of the management to ensure that there are
sufficient members of staff available during the hours of operation to be
able to download evidence from the cctv system at the request of the
police or responsible authority. Subject to Data Protection
requirements.

8. The licence holder will operate a Challenge 25 Age Verification Policy.
e The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a current
Passport, photo card Driving Licence, Military ID card, or identification
carrying the PASS logo.



Page 41

Annex 4
Public Protection Representation

Public Protection objected to the premises license application at The Salix Yurts,
Willow House, Wiggington Road, York on grounds of public Nuisance. | have,
however, mediated with the applicants and so long as the following conditions are
attached our objection is withdrawn:

1. The days shall be restricted to the following days of the week:

Wednesday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Bank Holiday Sundays

2. The hours of regulated entertainment and live music shall be restricted to the
following hours on each day respectively:

Wednesday 12:00 - 23:00 hours
Friday, Saturday, Bank Holiday Sundays 12:00 - 00:00 hours
Non-Bank holiday Sundays 12:00— 20:00hours
3. A noise management plan shall be submitted within 2 months of the premises
license being granted. This shall be approved by the Local Authority and once

approved implemented thereafter.

4. No regulated entertainment or live music shall be played though electronic
speakers in the outside licensed area.

Should you have any further queries please contact me on 01904 551580.

Michael Golightly
Acting Environmental Health Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Annex 6

Representations received from other persons (Redacted)



Page 46



Page 47 @

Sefton, Helen

From: . n .
Sent: 17 June 2020 14:59

To: licensing@york.gov.uk
Subject: Application comment

This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

It has come to our attention that a Premises Licence Application has been made by

Event Coordin8 Ltd.

The Salix Yurts

Willow Farm Caravan Park
Wigginton Road

YO32 2RH

for Live Music both Indoors and Outdoors from 12 noon unt
[...]
icants; 7.0
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.

Amended 24/04/17



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	4 The Determination of a Section 18(3) (a) Application by Event Coordin8 Ltd for a Premises Licence in respect of The Salix Yurts, Willow House Caravan Park, Wigginton Road, Wigginton, York, YO32 2RH
	Annex 1 - Copy of application
	Annex 2 - Salix Yurt Plan 1
	Annex 2 - Salix Yurts plan 2
	Annex 3 - North Yorkshire Police agreed conditions
	Annex 4 - Public Protection agreed conditions
	Annex 5 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 6 - Representations, other persons
	Annex 7 - Response to objections
	Annex 8 - Map of area
	Annex 9 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 10 -  Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 6 August 2020 

Present Councillors Galvin, Mason and Norman 

 

12. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Mason be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

13. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those participating in the hearing: the Sub-
Committee Members, the Applicant, the Applicant’s two 
witnesses and the Representor.  The Legal Adviser and 
Democracy Officer were also present.  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included in the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

15. Additional Item - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair accepted this as an additional item of business on the 
agenda and it was 
 
Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation  14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
 
 
 



16. The Determination of a Section 18(3) (a) Application by 
Event Coordin8 Ltd for a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Salix Yurts, Willow House Caravan Park, Wigginton 
Road, Wigginton, York, YO32 2RH  
 
Members considered an application by Event Coordin8 Ltd for a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Salix Yurts, Willow House 
Caravan Park, Wigginton Road, Wigginton, York, YO32 2RH. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Public Nuisance ; 
2. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objective, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments given 

at the Hearing. The Licensing Manager outlined the report 
and the annexes, noting the details of the application 
submitted and the conditions agreed by the Applicant with 
the North Yorkshire Police and Environmental Protection 
should the licence be granted.  She also noted that the 
premises were not located within the cumulative impact 
assessment area and that the site did not have the correct 
Planning Permission for the intended use.  She drew 
attention to the representations that had been received 
from local residents, the parish council and ward 
councillors, as set out in Annex 6, and the Applicant’s 
letter in response to these at Annex 7.  She advised the 
Sub Committee of their options in determining the 
application.   
 
The Licensing Manager further noted that live and 
recorded music performed to an audience of less than 500 
people was no longer a licensable activity between the 
hours of 8:00 and 23:00 on licensed premises and so was 



not subject to control between those hours.  Finally, she 
drew attention to the additional papers supplied by the 
Applicant, which had been circulated to all parties and 
subsequently published online as an Agenda Supplement. 
 
Questions were then put to the Licensing Manager in 
relation to the capacity sought for the venue and the 
position on Planning enforcement under Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) issued for previous events at the 
premises, to which she responded that: 

 Capacity had not been stipulated in the application; 

 A number of events had taken place at the premises 
under TENs; it would be a matter for Planning to 
take any enforcement action required. 

 
4. The representations made by Lee Cowell on behalf of the 

Applicant in writing and at the hearing, including the 
additional papers in the Agenda Supplement, and the 
representations made at the hearing by the Applicant’s 
witness, James Gallagher.   
 
Mr Cowell stated that he had run events successfully at 
the premises since April 2018 under TENs.  However, in 
order to accommodate the number of events that had 
been postponed due to the coronavirus pandemic, he now 
had no alternative but to apply for a permanent licence.  
He was aware of concerns relating to licensed hours, 
noise, traffic and the location of the premises and in 
response had made concessions via the conditions 
agreed with the Police and Environmental Protection.  He 
pointed out that these would require events to finish at 
23:00 on Wednesdays and clarified that there was no 
intention to have regular late night entertainment on a 
Wednesday.  Service of alcohol would cease at 23:30 on 
Fridays, Saturdays and Bank Holiday Sundays.   
 
With regard to the objections made on the grounds of 
noise nuisance, Mr Cowell noted that he had enforced 
noise regulations from day one and, as the premises were 
located on a camping park, had always aimed to avoid 
inconvenience to the other guests on the site.  He added 
that he had never received complaints about noise from 
residents of houses on the site and that the resident of 
Willow House supported the application.  He stated that 
the yurts had been fitted with enhanced soundproofing, as 



shown in the document marked ‘Appendix D’ in the 
Agenda Supplement, and each had 2 doors, which were 
kept closed after 9 pm.  During events, there was always 
an Events Manager present, who carried out checks of the 
noise levels. 
 
James Gallagher, an Events Manager and Co-ordinator at 
The Salix Yurts was called as a witness.  He stated that he 
had worked there for 2 years and 2 months and had 
operated more than 100 licensed bars.  He said that he 
had never had any problems with nuisance or noise.  He 
was required to measure sound levels at the front gate 
and the entrance to the site and, in the event of excess 
noise, would ask the band or DJ to turn the sound down.  
He also met with each wedding couple 6 weeks before 
their event and discussed the sound monitoring 
arrangements with them.  During the event, at 10 minutes 
to midnight he would draw the attention of the band or DJ 
to the time, then at midnight the lights would go up and the 
music would have to stop. 
 
Mr Cowell then resumed and drew attention to the papers 
in the Agenda Supplement, including the minor 
amendments he sought to the conditions agreed with the 
police, as noted in the document marked Appendix B.  He 
also highlighted the comments under the Press article at 
Appendix H and the letters in support of the application 
from Willow House Estates (Appendix G) and Laura 
Parkin (Appendix K).  In relation to Appendix F, the licence 
held by the nearby Villa Farm, he stated that many of the 
concerns raised actually related to that venue, which was 
closer to residential areas and operated on more days 
than Salix Yurts, and hosted stag and hen parties rather 
than weddings.  He went on to confirm that there were no 
plans to increase the number of yurts on the premises and 
that each event attracted 20-30 cars, for which there was 
adequate parking on site.   
 
Mr Cowell then responded as follows to questions put to 
him by the Representor and the Sub-Committee, 
confirming that: 

 No regulated entertainment would take place at the 
premises on Mondays, Tuesdays or Thursdays; 

 Noise levels were measured on the Haxby side of 
the site; 



 He would be happy agree a condition to provide 
advance information of events via leafleting, and a 
contact phone number in case of problems, to local 
residents; 

 Salix Yurts was mainly a venue for weddings; other 
events held there included christenings and 
children’s parties; 

 He would like a capacity of 130 for events; 

 Events on the site were ‘policed’ by the Event 
Manager; door staff were not used and there had 
been no problems with this. 

 
5. Representations made by Cllr Pearson, Ward Member for 

Haxby & Wigginton, on behalf of his fellow ward 
members and a number of local residents, in particular 
those living on the west side of Eastfield Avenue and 
Green Dike.   
 
Cllr Pearson stated that concerns had been raised in 
respect of the noise levels, particularly at night, coming 
from events previously held at the premises under TENs.  
He noted that Wigginton Parish Council had also made 
representations and that some local residents had asked 
for the application to be rejected.  However, he also 
wanted to see local businesses thrive.  He was therefore 
seeking amendments to the conditions; in particular a 
limit on the volume of noise, and action to ensure that it 
was not audible to local residents.  He would also like to 
see the number of events curtailed so that it did not 
exceed the number allowed under the TENs, which was 
15 per year.  He went on express safety concerns 
regarding access from the site onto Wigginton Road and 
requested that the eastern boundary of the site be 
secured, to prevent access to Sandringham Close. 

 
Cllr Pearson then responded to a question put to him by 
the Sub-Committee, stating that the evidence of noise 
nuisance that he had received since the premises started 
operating was anecdotal and contained in letters from 
residents and on Facebook. 
 

The Representor and the Applicant were each then given the 
opportunity to sum up.  
 



The Representor summed up by stating that, if the application 
were granted, it should be conditioned to restrict the hours of 
operation further (to 9pm on weekday nights) and to ensure that 
noise was kept at a level that did not disturb local residents. 
 
The Applicant summed up by stating that he had been running 
events on the site for 2 years without any problems, had the 
support of local residents and was prepared to minimise noise 
and nuisance.  He went on to say that continual improvements 
had been made to the premises since 2019 in order to limit 
sound coming from the site, most recently in the past few 
weeks.  He would continue to monitor noise levels but would not 
wish to make further concessions to the hours or days of 
operation beyond those already agreed with the Police and 
Public Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee went on to discuss potential conditions to 
be attached to the licence should it be granted.  They then went 
into private session to deliberate and to reach a decision. 
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for;  
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee; 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and modify 
/ add conditions accordingly; or 

Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee rejected Options 1, 3 and 4, and 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be accepted and the application for a 

premises licence be granted, with 
modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee, as follows:  

  
 



Activity Timings 

Live music (indoors and 
outdoors) 

23:00 - 00:00 Wednesday, 
Friday, Saturday and Bank 
Holiday Sundays  

Recorded music (indoors 
only) 

23:00 – 00:00 Wednesday, 
Friday, Saturday and Bank 
Holiday Sundays  

Late night refreshment 
(indoors and outdoors) 

23:00 – 01:00 Wednesday, 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday, 
Bank Holiday Sundays  

Sale of alcohol (on sales 
only) 
 

11:00 – 00:30 Wednesday, 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday, 
Bank Holiday Sundays 

Opening times 08:00 – 01:00 Wednesday, 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday, 
Bank Holiday Sundays  

 
1. The premises shall operate for pre-booked and bona fide 

private events and weddings only to which members of 
the public are not admitted (“Events”). Pre-booked is 
defined as booked in writing not less than 7 clear days in 
advance by the customer. 

 
2. Events shall be restricted to the following days of the 

week: 
 
Wednesday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Bank Holiday Sundays  
 

3. The hours of regulated entertainment including live music 
and recorded music shall be restricted to the following 
hours and days: 

 
Friday, Saturday, Bank Holiday Sundays -23:00 – 00:00 hours.   
 

4. No regulated entertainment, including live and recorded 
music, shall be played through electronic speakers in the 
outside licensed area. 

 
5. Within 2 months of the date of grant of the premises a 

detailed noise management plan shall be submitted in 
writing to the Local Authority for approval. Once approved, 
the noise management plan shall be implemented 
thereafter and adhered to. 

 



6. The Sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the 
venue closing. 

 
7. An event manager shall be allocated to each Event and 

consideration shall be given to the need for an event 
management plan (EMP). 

 
8. Once in every month the licence holder shall inform 

residents of Sandringham Close, Haxby of proposed 
Events via leafleting and provide a direct telephone 
number for the manager of the premises in the event of 
complaint during an Event.  

 
9. It is the responsibility of the Designated Premises 

Supervisor /Manager on duty for risk assessing not less 
than 7 days before the event the need for Door 
Supervisors at the premises for all events held. 

 
10. Documented staff training will be given regarding 

staff’s obligation under the Licensing Act in respect of the:- 

 Retail sale of alcohol 

 Age verification policy 

 Conditions attached to the Premises Licence 

 Permitted Licensable activities 

 The Licensing objectives and 

 The Opening Times of the venue. 
 

Such training will be refreshed (and documented) every 
six months and the documented records shall be kept 
for a minimum of one year. 
Such records shall be kept for a minimum of one year 
and will be made available immediately upon request 
from any Responsible Authority. 

 
11. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register 

will be kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff 
refusals of alcohol sales to under-age or drunk people as 
well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises. 

 Such records shall be kept for at least one year. [For 
the avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates 
to each respective entry in the log book and runs 
from the date of that particular entry]: They will be 
made available immediately upon a reasonable 
request from any responsible authority. 



 
12. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to 

cover the premises. 

 It will be maintained, working and recording at all 
times when the premises are open. 

 The recordings should be of good evidential quality 
to be produced in Court or other such hearing. 

 Copies of the recordings will be kept available for 
any Responsible Authority for 28 days. (Subject to 
Data Protection requirements). 

 Copies of the recordings shall be made available to 
any Responsible Authority within 48 hrs upon 
request. (Subject to Data Protection requirements). 

 Copies of the recordings will display the correct time 
and date of the recording. 

 It is the responsibility of the management to ensure 
that there are sufficient members of staff available 
during the hours of operation to be able to download 
evidence from the CCTV system at the request of 
the police or responsible authority.(Subject to Data 
Protection requirements). 

 
13. The licence holder will operate a Challenge 25 Age 

Verification Policy. 

 The only acceptable proof of age identification shall 
be a current Passport, photo card Driving Licence, 
Military ID card, or identification carrying the PASS 
logo. 

 
All conditions offered in the operating schedule shall be included 
in the licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. The 
licence is also subject to the mandatory conditions applicable to 
licensed premises.  
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee notes that this is a new 

grant premises licence application and the 
Applicant’s evidence that they have been running 
events on the site for two years under TENs and 
have not received any complaints from residents.  

 
(ii) They note that the Applicant has agreed to the 

conditions that the Police have requested be 
attached to a licence 

 



(iii) They also note that the Applicant and 
Environmental Protection have reached a 
position of compromise for the days and hours 
of operation and for regulated entertainment. 
Whilst the agreed conditions that 
Environmental Protection have requested be 
imposed are welcomed by the Sub-
Committee, they note that some of the 
conditions relating to the control of regulated 
entertainment would fall outside the ambit of a 
premises licence if a licence is granted, due to 
deregulation of live and recorded music in 
certain circumstances.  They also note that on 
a review of a premises licence, the licensing 
authority may add a condition relating to live 
and recorded music as if they were regulated 
entertainment. 

 
(iv) The Sub-Committee note the Applicant’s 

evidence that the premises are well run, 
particularly with regard to the prevention of 
noise nuisance and it is felt that the Applicant 
has provided enough evidence to convince the 
Sub-Committee that the noise levels at the 
proposed events could, with the imposition of 
conditions, be sufficiently managed without 
undermining the licensing objectives. 

 
(v) The Sub- Committee note the concerns of the 

Representor in attendance and the written 
representations from residents with regard to 
public nuisance and have imposed 
modified/additional conditions including to 
control the type and days/timings of events.  
This is considered to be appropriate to ensure 
that the events proposed would be held 
without causing noise nuisance to nearby 
residents. 

  
(vi) The Sub-Committee believe the premises are 

sufficiently conditioned to ensure that the 

events proposed could be held without 

causing public nuisance to nearby residents 

and to promote the licensing objectives.  



The Sub-Committee has made this decision taking into 
consideration the written and verbal representations, the 
Agenda pack, all the papers before them, the Licensing 
Objectives, the City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.25 am]. 


